(c) 50,000,000 options exercisable at $0.03 each on or before 5 February 2019 (escrowed
until 5 February 2018); and

(d) 288,748 legacy options exercisable between $3.00 and $6.00 each on or before
5 February 2018.

3. Comprised of 9,999,999 Class A performance rights, 9,999,999 Class B performance rights and
10,000,002 Class C performance rights. Full terms and conditions of the performance rights are
set out in the Company's prospectus lodged with ASX on 8 December 2015. All performance
rights escrowed until 5 February 2018.

4. Note the Company has received shareholder approval to issue 3,000,000 Class D, 3,000,000

21

Class E and 3,000,000 Class F performance rights equally as between non-executive directors
Ms Cathie Reid, Mr Bryn Hardcastle and Mr Faldi Ismail. The Class D, E and F performance rights
have the same milestones as the Class A, B C performance shares in Note 2 above. The Class
D, E and F performance rights must be issued by 30 November 2017.

4.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Reviewed as at
 31 December

2016

Adjustments
(see notes below

table)

Pro-forma as at
31 December

2016

  AUD AUD AUD

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 2,512,870 5,131,413 7,644,283

Trade and other receivables 385,796  -  385,796

Other current assets 52,412   52,412

Total Current Assets 2,951,078 5,131,413 8,082,491

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 43,784  -  43,784

Development assets  837,215  -  837,215

Other   -   -   -

Total Non-Current Assets 880,999  -  880,999

TOTAL ASSETS 3,832,077 5,131,413 8,963,490

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables (330,030)   (330,030)

Employee benefits (77,043)   (77,043)

   -   -

Total Current Liabilities (407,073)  -  (407,073)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (407,073)  -  (407,073)

NET ASSETS 3,425,004 5,131,413 8,556,417

EQUITY

Issued Capital 16,502,953 5,549,035 22,051,988

Reserves 94,288 648,897 743,185

Accumulated Losses (13,172,237) (1,066,519) (14,238,756)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,425,004 5,131,413 8,556,417

Notes:

(a) Share placement of 87,500,000 Shares at $0.04 cents per Share to raise $3,500,000, inclusive
of 1 for 2 free attaching Placement Option (exercisable at $0.06 per share with a 12 month
expiry), net of offer costs of $380,000.

(b) Additional entitlement offer of 50,285,337 Shares at $0.04 cents per Share to raise $2,011,414.
Entitlement Offer participants will receive 1 free attaching new Quoted Option for every 2
shares subscribed for on the same terms as the Placement Options.

(c) Issue of 60,000,000 Ironside Options to Ironside (or nominees) as part consideration for
commitment to take up Shortfall.